
 

 
 

 

 

Informal Consultative Meeting of 
Audit Committee 
 
 

Thursday 28th October 2021 
 

10.30 am 
 

A virtual meeting via Zoom Meeting 
Software 

 

 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 

Chairman: Martin Carnell 
Vice-chairman: Mike Hewitson 
 
Robin Bastable 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
 

Malcolm Cavill 
Brian Hamilton 
Tim Kerley 
 

Paul Maxwell 
Vacancy 

Any members of the public wishing to address the meeting at Public Question Time 
need to email democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk by 9.00am Wednesday 27th October 
2021. 
 
The meeting will be viewable online by selecting the committee meeting at: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA 
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 20 October 2021. 
 

Jane Portman, Chief Executive 

 

This information is also available on our website  
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCSDst3IHGj9WoGnwJGF_soA
mailto:democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public 
 
In light of the coronavirus pandemic (COVID-19), Audit Committee will meet virtually via video-
conferencing to consider reports. As of 7 May 2021 some interim arrangements are in place for 
committee meetings. 
 
At the meeting of Full Council on 15 April 2021 it was agreed to make the following changes to 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

a) To continue to enable members to hold remote, virtual meetings using available 
technology; 
 

b) To amend Part 3 (Responsibility for Functions) of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
those remote meetings to function as consultative bodies and delegate decisions, 
including Executive and Quasi-Judicial decisions, that would have been taken by those 
meetings if the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authori
[...]
.aspx?CId=137&MId=2981&Ver=4
https://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3033&Ver=4


 

 

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 
assurance;” 

5. To consider specific internal audit reports as requested by the Head of Internal Audit, and 
monitor the implementation of agreed management actions;  

6. To receive an annual report to review the effectiveness of internal audit to ensure 
compliance with statutory requirements and the level of assurance it provides on the 
council’s governance arrangements;  

 
External Audit Activity 
 
7. To consider and note the annual external Audit Plan and Fees;  

8. To consider the reports of external audit including the Annual Audit Letter and seek 
assurance from management that action has been taken; 

 
Regulatory Framework 
 
9. To consider the effectiveness of SSDC’s risk management arrangements, the control 

environment and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance 
from management that action is being taken; 

10. To review the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and monitor associated action 
plans; 

11. To review the Local Code of Corporate Governance and ensure it reflects best 
governance practice. This will include regular reviews of part of the Council’s Constitution 
and an overview of risk management; 

12. To receive reports from management on the promotion of good corporate governance; 
 
Financial Management and Accounts 
 
13. To review and approve the annual Statement of Accounts, external auditor’s opinion and 

reports to members and monitor management action in response to issues raised; 

14. To provide a scrutiny role in Treasury Management matters including regular monitoring 
of treasury activity and practices. The committee will also review and recommend the 
Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy, MRP 
Strategy, and Prudential Indicators to Council; 

15. To review an
[...]
20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2021. 
 

 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Informal Consultative Meeting of Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 28 October 2021 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes  
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30th September 
2021. 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4.   Public question time  
 

5.   Date of next meeting  
 
Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on 25th November 2021 (venue to be confirmed). 

Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Redmond Review into the effectiveness of local audit and the transparency 
of local authority financial reporting (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 (Pages 19 - 34) 
 

8.   2021/22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and Strategy 
Update (Pages 35 - 67) 
 

9.   Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 68 - 70) 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 

Redmond Review into the effectiveness of local audit and the 
transparency of local authority financial reporting 
 
SLT Lead Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Officer:  Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer  
Contact Details:  Karen.Watling@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide the Audit Committee with a summary of the current audit framework 
applicable to local government and the issues existing within this framework.  

 

2. To brief the Committee on the outcomes arising from the Redmond Review into the 
effectiveness of local audit and the transparency of local authority financial 
reporting, and the potential implications for local government. 

 
Public Interest 
 

3. Local public services account for a significant amount of public spending. In 
2019-20, local authorities, local police and local fire bodies spent nearly £100 
billion delivering their services, which many local taxpayers rely on every day. 
South Somerset District Council (SSDC) alone spent £142 million in 2020/21 
(£100,128,500 revenue expenditure and £42,177,000 on capital expenditure). 

4. Financial statements are the main way in which local public bodies account for 
how they use their resources. Local public bodies must prepare and publish 
financial statements setting out their financial performance for the year. To do 
this, bodies need to maintain proper accounting records and ensure they have 
effective systems of internal control. 

5. Taxpayers, national bodies and other stakeholders reasonably expect that the 
auditor will normally be able to assure that the financial statements have been 
properly prepared, are free from material error, and that the body has proper 
arrangements in place to secure value for money.  

 
6. Where the auditor is satisfied that the financial statements present a true and 

fair view, they issue an unqualified opinion. Where they are not satisfied, or 
where they have other matters to which they wish to draw attention, they give a 
qualified or ‘non-standard’ report. Where the auditor considers that a particular 
matter is sufficiently serious to draw to public attention more widely, including 
informing the relevant Secretary of State, they may choose to make a statutory 
recommendation requiring a public response or issue a Public Interest Report 
(PIR).  

7. Local authorities have faced significant challenges since 2010-11 as funding 
has reduced and demand for key services has grown. Not only are the risks 
from poor governance greater in the current context as the stakes are higher, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

but the process of governance itself is more challenging and complex as 
activities become more varied, complicated and commercial in many councils, 
including SSDC. External audit is one of the checks and balances in the system 
and plays a key role. Any proposed changes to the existing arrangements for 
preparing financial statements and their audit are therefore important to 
understand in terms of governance and the stewardship of public funds. 

 

Recommendations 
 

8. That the Audit Committee notes this briefing on the local audit framework, the 
changes proposed to it arising from the Redmond Review, and the implications 
for local government. 

 
 

The current local audit framework 
 
Figure 1: Roles and responsibilities for the audit of local bodies  

 
Source National Audit Office: https://www.nao.org.uk/report/timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-
local-government-in-england-2020/  
 
 
 
 

Page 8

https://www.nao.org.uk/report/timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england-2020/
https://www.nao.org.uk/report/timeliness-of-local-auditor-reporting-on-local-government-in-england-2020/


 

 

9. Local audit has changed significantly since the abolition of the Audit 
Commission in 2015. The Local Audit and Accountability Act (2
[...]
ized team of staff 
with the specialist skills, led by key audit partners, as part of gaining 
accreditation. 

 
34. The Public Accounts Committee (July 2021) also notes that councils have 

become increasingly unattractive as clients and that audit fees in real terms 
have dropped significantly in recent years and now no longer reflect the work 
involved.  This work has increased significantly, as noted elsewhere in the 
report: for example on pension and property valuations and the increasing 
regulatory requirements from the Financial Reporting Council.  

 

Recommendations of the Redmond Review and the government’s 
response 
 
35. On 10 July 2019 the then Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 

Local Government, James Brokenshire, announced a review into local audit. 
This was chaired by Sir Tony Redmond, a former Local Government 
Ombudsman and former president of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA).   

 
36. The review was originally due to report in spring 2020, but finally reported in 

September 2020. The review made 23 recommendations, the key proposal 
being the creation of a new body, the Office of Local Audit and Regulation 
(OLAR) which would take over the local audit functions currently held by PSAA, 
ICAEW, the Financial Reporting Council, and the National Audit Office.  

 

Page 14



 

37. The report said: “…none of the six entities with responsibility for the different 
elements of the framework has a statutory responsibility, either to act as a 
system leader or to make sure that the framework operates in a joined-up and 
coherent manner…As a result, the lack of co-ordination and the lack of a system 
leader is widely recognised as a weakness in the framework by most of the 
stakeholder groups”. 

 
38. The Government published an interim response in December 2020. It rejected 

the central recommendation of a new body. Nevertheless, it also said: “the 
department will commit to explore the full rang
[...]
2 
 

SWAP CEO: Dave Hill – Chief Executive - SWAP 
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland – Assistant Director 
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@SWAPAudit.co.uk 

 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To update members on the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 progress and bring to their 
attention any significant findings identified through our work.  
 

Public Interest 
 

Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. 
Their function is to provide an independent and high-level resource to support good 
governance and strong public financial management.  
 

The purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and governance 
processes.  
 

Recommendations 
 

1. Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2021/22 internal 
audit plan and the significant findings since the previous update.  

 

Background 
 
The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing 
independent assurance to the Audit Committee over the effectiveness of internal 
controls, governance and risk management. The 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan was 
approved by the Audit Committee at its March 2021 meeting and is to provide 
independent and objective assurance on SSDC’s Internal Control Environment and 
this work will support the Annual Governance Statement.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SWAP Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 

Unrestricted 

 

Report Detail 
 
This report summarises the work of the Council’s Internal Audit Service and provides:  
 

 Details of any new significant weaknesses identified during internal audit work 
completed since the last report to the committee in July 2021.  

 

 A schedule of audits completed during the period, detailing their respective 
assurance opinion rating, the number of recommendations an
[...]
 of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 4 

 

Significant Corporate Risks 
 
 
 
 
 
Identified Significant Corporate Risks 
should be brought to the attention of 
the Audit Committee. 

  Significant Corporate Risks 

  
 We provide a definition of the 3 Risk Levels applied within audit reports and these are detailed in Appendix A.  For 

those audits which have reached report stage through the year, I will report risks we have assessed as ‘High’.    
  
In this update there are no final reports included with significant corporate risks. 
 

Completed Assignments: 
 
Summary of work completed with a 
focus on the high priority issues that 
we believe should be brought to the 
attention of the Audit Committee. 
 

 Limited or No Assurance 
Opinions 

 Follow-ups 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Summary of Work Completed – Limited or No Assurance Opinions 

  
 There are no limited or no assurance opinion pieces of work to bring to your attention.  

 P
age 25



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021-22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 5 

 

 
Completed Assignments: 
 
Summary of work completed with a 
focus on the high priority issues that 
we believe should be brought to the 
attention of the Audit Committee. 
 

 Limited or No Assurance 
Opinions 

 Follow-ups 
 

  Summary of Work Completed – Follow up Audits 

  
 Homelessness - Follow Up 

 
The original audit of Homelessness was completed in October 2020 and received a Limited assurance opinion.  
The purpose of this follow up audit was to provide assurance that agreed actions to mitigate against risk exposure 
identified within the 2020/21 Limited opinion audit of Homelessness report have been implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All the actions have been started by the service. However, they are going to take longer to complete than originally 
agreed as they required more groundwork, therefore, new timescales have been agreed for all of the original 
findings. 
 
Since the 2020-21 audit a new Lead Specialist Communities has been appointed and part of their umbrella of work 
includes homelessness. While the audit report and agreed actions formed the basis of the change, there is more 
work to complete before the audit actions can be resolved.  
 
 
 

Follow Up Progress Summary 

Priority  Complete In Progress Not Started Summary 

Priority 1  0 0 0 0 

Priority 2 0 3 0 3 

Priority 3  0 2 0 2 

Total 0 5 0 5 

P
age 26



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2021-22 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 6 

 

Completed Assignments: 
 
Summary of work completed with a 
focus on the high priority issues that 
we believe should be brought to the 
attention of the Audit Committee. 
 
 

 
Summary of Work Completed – Follow up Audits Continued 

  
 In the original homelessness audit the collection of data and use of data to confirm statutory requirements were 

being met was the main theme for the limited assurance.  The council have looked into getting a new system to 
manage the homelessness information, however the Unitary decision has now put this on hold, although other 
options are being explored.  
 
To summarise the main findings (Priority 1 & 2 only) and progress as of September 2021: 
 
Priority 2 finding - The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in place for the homelessness team do not measure the 
service against the legislation in place. 
 
The serv
[...]
 Page 13 

 

Audit Type Audit Area Status Opinion 
No 
of 

Rec 

1 = 
Major  3 = 

Minor 
Comments Recommendation 

1 2 3 

Follow Up Income Generation Follow up Removed Separate update on recommendations to be provided from management 

Operational  Health & Safety Framework Deferred Reported to Audit Committee October 2021 

Key Control Housing Benefit Deferred Reported to Audit Committee October 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance 

Covid-19 - Financial Impacts and 
Lessons learned Removed Reported to Audit Committee October 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance Restart Grants – Bank Account Check Removed Reported to Audit Committee July 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance Planning policy Change - Phosphate Deferred Reported to Audit Committee July 2021 

Fraud, Corruption 
and Governance Decarbonisation Grant Deferred Reported to Audit Committee July 2021 

 

P
age 34



 

 
 

 
 

2021/22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and 
Strategy Update 
 

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
SLT Lead: Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Officers: Paul Matravers, Lead Specialist – Finance 

Cheryl Summers, Specialist Finance 
  

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To present the Council’s 2021/22 mid-year treasury performance report as 
required by CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Audit Committee is asked to note the actual and forecast treasury 
performance and recommend the updated Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Investment Strategy to Council. 

 

Introduction and Background 
 

3. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice requires the Council to 
approve an annual Treasury Management Strategy and, report treasury 
performance mid-year and at the year end. 
 

4. The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss
[...]
d that “while many authorities are compliant with the framework, 
there remain some authorities that continue to engage in practices that push the 
bounds of compliance and expose themselves to excessive risk”.  The actions 
announced include: 
 

 greater scrutiny of local authorities and particularly those engaged in 
commercial practices 

 an assessment of governance and training 

 a consideration of statutory caps on borrowing 

 further regulations around Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 

 ensuring that the DLUHC regulations enforce guidance from CIPFA and 
the new PWLB lending arrangements. 

 
15. The consultation period ends on 16 November 2021, the Chief Finance Officer 

will provide a response to both consultations and an update on the outcome and 
the implications for the Council will be reported to the committee.   

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment Strategy 
 

16. The updated 2021/22 Treasury Management Strategy is attached at Appendix A.  
There are no amendments to the borrowing strategy, treasury investment 
strategy, approved counterparties or investment limits. 
 

17. The updated strategy includes a revision to the capital financing requirement 
figures, with amendments made to reflect the actual capital financing requirement 
at 31/3/2021 and the revised estimates for the subsequent three years.  Please 
refer to table 1: Balance Sheet Summary and Forecast within Appendix A.  
 

18. The remainder the report provides information on: 
 

 Treasury Management Position  

 Current Borrowing 

 Treasury Investment Activity 

 Pooled Fund Investments 

 Non Treasury Investments 
  

  

Page 38



 

 

Treasury Management Position - Summary 
 

19. The treasury management position as at 30 September 2021 and the change 
during the year is shown in the Table 1. 
 

Table 1: Treasury Management Position – Summary 

  

31/03/2021 
Balance 
£000's 

Net 
Movement 

£000's 

30/09/2021 
Balance 
£000's 

Long-term borrowing - 
[...]
s prudent financial management.  

Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the 
Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the Council’s legal 
obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

Investments held for service purposes and for commercial income generation are considered in the Investment Strategy above.  

External Context 

The treasury strategy appropriately considers the wider economic picture. The Council’s treasury advisor – Arlingclose – has 
provided a summary commentary on this wider context in Appendix B.  

  

P
age 48



The Council’s balance sheet summary and forecast for the current and future financial years is included in Table 1 

 

Table 1: Balance Sheet Summary and Forecast 

 
1/4/2020 

Actual 
£000’s 

31/3/2021 
Actual 
£000’s 

31/3/2022 
Revised 
Estimate 
£000’s 

31/3/2023 
Revised 
Estimate 
£000’s 

31/3/2024 
Revised 
Estimate 
£000’s 

Capital Financing Requirement 95,582 130,777 163,258 174,707 180,507 

Less: External Borrowing (79,500) (98,000) (132,276) (146,724) (155,524) 

Less: Other debt liabilities (leases) (51) (20) (20) (20) (20) 

Internal Borrowing (16,031) (32,757) (30,962) (28,413) (25,063) 

Less: Usable reserves 48,550 69,447 57,743 57,743 57,743 

Less: Working capital surplus/ deficit (-) 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 2,800 

Treasury Investments / New Borrowing (-)  35,319 39,490 29,581 32,130 35,480 

The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), while usable 
reserves and working capital are the underlying resources available for investments. The Council’s current strategy is to 
maintain borrowing and investments below their underlying levels, so
[...]
ximum 

duration of 35 days. 

Page 67



 

 

 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 

SLT Lead: Karen Watling, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Officer: Michelle Mainwaring, Case Officer (Strategy & Commissioning) 
Contact Details: michelle.mainwaring@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

Members are asked to note and comment upon the proposed Audit Committee 
Forward Plan as attached.  

Audit Committee Forward Plan   

 
The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few 
months and is reviewed annually. 
 
Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

 
Background Papers  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Audit Committee Forward Plan  
 

Meeting Date Item Responsible Officer 

25th 
November 
2021 – Venue 
to be 
confirmed 

1. Annual External Auditors’ Report 
Beth Garner - Manager (Grant 
Thornton) 

2. Approval of audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21  

Chief Finance Officer and Lead 
Specialist – Finance (Deputy S151 
Officer) 

3. Counter Fraud Programme Update 
Monitoring Officer and David 
Warren, Principal Investigation 
Officer, (SWAP) 

4. Proposal to opt into the National 
Scheme for external auditor 
appointments (to go onto Council) 
 

 

Chief Finance Officer 

5. Financial Information requested by Audit 
Committee regarding SSDC Opium Ltd 

(Restricted Enclosure) 

Chief Finance Officer and Lead 
Specialist – Finance (Deputy S151 
Officer) 

27th January 
2022 – 
moving to 9th 
February 
2022 

1. Internal Audit Plan Progress Update 
Report 

Alastair Woodland, Assistant 
Director, (SWAP) 

2. Treasury Management Strategy (to go 
on to Full Council) 

Lead Finance Officer/Deputy S151 
Officer 

3. Update on Somerset Reorganisation and 
any impact on the progression and 
financing of current council projects  

 

Jill Byron -  Monitoring Officer 

4. ToR Working Group Update  
Alistair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

24th March 
2022 

1. External Audit Progress Report 
Beth Garner, Manager - Grant 
Thornton 

2. Audit Plan 2022-2023 and Charter 
Alistair Woodland, Assistant 
Director (SWAP) 

Page 69



 

TBC 

Annual review of Treasury Management 
Practices - CIPFA are currently updating the 

Treasury Management Code and consultation 
will finish early November 2021. This report will 
therefore go to Audit Committee when the Code 
changes are known 

Lead Specialist – Finance (Deputy 
S151 Officer) 

Risk Management Update 
Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

Certificate of Claims Report 
Lead Specialist (Finance) & Deputy 
S151 Officer 

Annual Health & Safety Update 
Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

Annual Civil Contingencies and Whistle 
Blowing Update 

Lead Specialist – Strategic Planning 

Update on S106 process following recent 
internal audit report 

TBC 

Monitoring the recommendations of SWAP 
following audits. 

TBC 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	6 Redmond Review into the effectiveness of local audit and the transparency of local authority financial reporting
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22
	1b. SWAP SSDC 2021-22 Internal Audit Progress Update Oct 2021

	8 2021/22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and Strategy Update
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22 (updated Oct 21)
	Appendix B - Arlingclose Additional Commentary

	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Audit 1 28.10.21 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Informal Audit Committee held in the Virtual Meeting 
using Zoom meeting software on Thursday 28 October 2021. 

(10.30  - 11.20 am) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Martin Carnell (Chairman) 
 
Brian Hamilton 
Robin Bastable 
Colin Winder 

Tim Kerley 
Paul Maxwell 

 
 
Officers  
 
Karen Watling Chief Finance Officer (S151 Officer) 
Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP 
Cheryl Summers Specialist Finance (Support Services) 
Becky Sanders Case Officer (Strategy & Support Services) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Derek Yeomans 
Linda Vijeh 

Independent Member 
Guest 

 

 

28. Minutes (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting from 30th September 2021 were approved as a correct 
record, and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

29. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dave Bulmer, Mike Best, Mike 
Hewitson and Malcolm Cavill. Councillor Colin Winder was present as substitute for 
Malcom Cavill. 
 

 

30. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

31. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

 

32. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5) 



 

 
 

Audit 2 28.10.21 

 

 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10am 
on Thursday 25th November 2021.  
 

 

33. Redmond Review into the effectiveness of local audit and the transparency 
of local authority financial reporting (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chief Finance Officer (CFO) presented the report, which briefed audit members on 
the outcomes arising from the Redmond Review into the effectiveness of local audit and 
the transparency of local authority financial reporting, and the potential implications for 
local government. She highlighted key elements including: 

 Figure 1 in the report showed the current organisations that are concerned with the 
Audit of Local Government. The first part of the report detailed some of the problems 
that currently occur with Auditing, including late audits and complexity of the financial 
statements.  

 The second part of the report described the Redmond Review recommendations and 
the government’s response to those recommendations.  

 Figure 2 showed the new audit framework, some of the key changes that would be 
introduced included: 

 The External Auditor would report to full council as well as audit committee. 

 There would be a new statement in the accounts, which would try to simplify 
information presented to committee and stakeholders.  

 The deadline for the accounts to be audited had moved to the end of September 
for the next 2 years and will then be reviewed by the government.  

 Requirement for at least one independent member appointed to the Audit 
Committee. 

 
In response to a query, the Chairman advised that BEIS was an acronym for Business 
Energy and Industrial Strategy. 
A member noted that one of the key issues in the report was the number of firms 
available to carry out audits, and this did not seem to be addressed within any of the 
changes. 
In response, the Assistant Director (SWAP) commented that he was aware central 
government were trying to encourage more providers into the marketplace. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Chief Finance Officer for her work with the report, and 
members were content to note the report. 
 

 

34. Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-22 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented the report, which updated members on the 
Internal Audit Plan progress and highlighted any weaknesses in the work undertaken. He 
highlighted some elements of the report including: 
 

 Fraud risk assessment and patch management Audits completed. 

 There were no limited or no assurance opinion pieces of work. 

 Homelessness follow up review - Recommendations were in progress and 
explanations as to why there were revised target dates for completion were noted in 
pages 27 and 28 of the agenda report. 

 Audit plan changes and reasons for those changes on page 30 of the agenda report. 



 

 
 

Audit 3 28.10.21 

 

 
One member expressed their disappointment that a new system to manage the 
homelessness information was not in place and now would be put on hold due to the 
new unitary decision. 
 
There was no further discussion and members were content to note the report. 
 
 

 

35. 2021/22 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report and Strategy 
Update (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Lead Specialist Finance (Deputy 151 Officer), presented the report which provided a 
mid-year treasury performance and strategy update. He introduced a new Finance 
Specialist to members who was the second lead officer on the report.  
 
He highlighted to members the current Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) consultations on changes to the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice and explained how these consultations would affect SSDC treasury 
management. The Treasury Management Practice report would be updated to reflect 
these consultation changes once they had been published by CIPFA and then the report 
would be brought to Audit Committee.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer advised members that a training session on treasury 
management would be arranged for audit members. 
 
The Lead Specialist, Finance highlighted key details within the report, some of which 
included; 

 There were no suggested amendments in the strategy. The figures had been 
updated as at 31st March and the estimates for future years had changed. 

 The external borrowing summary. 

 Borrowing options and proposals – a report would be taken to Full Council in 
February regarding future borrowing. 

 Pooled fund investments in the income return. 
 
In response to a comment raised, The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that changes to 
business rates would not affect SSDC income; central government would compensate 
local government when there was a policy change on Business Rates.  
 
The Lead Specialist - Finance responded to points of detail raised and provided some 
clarification regarding; 

 Short term lending to other local authorities and when that may occur 

 The wording in paragraph 35 in relation to borrowing needed correcting 

 Pooled fund investment income  

 New borrowing revised estimate figures 

 The process of short term borrowing 

 Reasons for an increase in NDR (Non Domestic Rates) 
 
The Chief Finance Officer further explained current reasons for borrowing and detailed to 
members why SSDC were borrowing short term rather than long term.  
 
There were no further questions and members were content to note the report. 
 



 

 
 

Audit 4 28.10.21 

 

RESOLVED: 
That Audit Committee: 
  
Noted the actual and forecast treasury performance and recommended 
the updated Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Investment 
Strategy to Council.  

 
 

 

36. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9) 
 
RESOLVED: 

Members noted the Audit Committee Forward Plan as shown in the 
agenda. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


